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Statutory Instrument No, 39 of 1988

FAUNA CONSERVATION ACT
(Cap. 38:01)

FAUNA CONSERVATION (UNIFIED HUNTING)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1988
(Published on 31st March, 1988)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

REGULATION

i. Citaton

2. Substitution of Fourth Schedule to 8.1, 19 of 1979

3. Substitution of Sixth Schedule of principal Regulations

4. Substitution of Seventh Schedule of principal Regulations

SCHEDULE

IN EXERCISE ol the powers conferred on the Minister of Commerce and Industry
by section 99 of the Fauna Conservation Act, the following Regulations are hereby
made —

Citation 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Fauna Conservation Unfied
Hunting) (Amendn;sent) Regulations, 1988.
Amendment 2. The Fauna Conservation (Unified Hunting) Regulations, 1979

ol Fourth  (hereinafter referred to as "'the principal Regulations™) are hereby
':’{‘)'2’.“;}”:; amended by substituting for the Fourth Schedule thereto, the new
P Schedule set out in Part I of the Schedule hereta.

ol |

:{Lsngl)mcm 3. The principal Regulations are hereby amended by substituting for
w o the Sixth Schedule thereto, the new Schedule set out in Part I1 of the
principal Schedule hereto.

Regulations

Amendment 4. The principal Regulations are hereby amended by substituting for
W the Seventh Schedule thereto, the Schedule set out in Part 11 of the
principal Schedule hereto.

Regulations



“SCHEDULE

PART I

Single Game Hunting Licences: Number per Person and Fees

Spicies

Vervet Monkey
Baboon
Spotted Hyena
Leopard

Lion

Caracal*

Wild Cat*

Bat Eared Fox*
Wild Dog
Silver Fox*

Side Siriped Jackal®
Black Backed Jackal®

Elephant
Zebra
Wild Pig
Warthog
Duiker
Steenbok
Kudu
Sitatunga
Bushbuck

Maximum Number of
Licences to be held
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in one Season

Non
Citizen Resident Citizen
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Fee for each Licence (Pula)

Non
Citizen Resident Resident
1,00 5,00 50,00
2,00 10,00 10,00
5,00 50,00 50,00
100,00 500,00 750,00
100,00 800,00 1 000,00
10,00 50,00
2,00 20,00
15,00 50,00
5,00 50,00 100,00
10,00 50,00
10,00 50,00
10,00 50,00
300,00 3 000,00 5 000,00
20,00 100,00 200,00
5,00 50,00 100,00
25 50,00 100,00
25 10,00 20,00
25 10,00 20,00
5,00 150,00 500,00
50,00 200,00 250,00
5,00 25,00 50,00

Any person
Landholders
Privileges
(S. 16 of Act)
- 1,00

2,00

500

100,00
100,00

5,00

1 000,00
20,00
5,00

25

.25

125

5,00
50,00
5.00
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Impala 9 2 2 1,00
Reedbuck 1 1 1 1,00
Lechwe 2 2 2 5,60
Springbok 3 2 2 1,00
Gemsbok 3 1 2 5,00
Sable 1 1 1 100,00
Eland 1 | i 50,00
Buffalo 2 1 2 10,00
Wildebeest 4 2 2 3,00
Hartebeest 4 2 2 5,00
Tsessebe 2 1 I 50,80
Hares (Scrub and Cap)* 2 2

Porcupine® l 1

Springhare* 2 1

Ostrich 2 1 | 10,00
Crocodile 1 1 1 10,00

®For citzens, this species is available on the Small Game Licence

50,00
100,00
150,00

50,00
100,00
400,00
200,00
300,00

50,00

75,00
200,60

5,00
5,00
5,00

50,00

50,00

100,00
200,00
200,00
100,00
200,00
550,00
300,00
400,00
100,00
150,00
350,00
15,00
20,00
15,00
75,00
75,00

1,00
1,00
5,00
1,00
5,00
100,00
50,00
10,00
3,00
3,00
50,00

10,00
10,00
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PART 11

Small Game Hunting Licence

Maximum Number to be Hunted in any
Season by a Licence Holder

Species*

Caracal 5
Wild Cat 20
BRat Eared Fox 5
Silver Fox 5
Jackal {Black Backed or Side Striped) 20
Zorilla 5
Genet (Small or Large Spotted) 20
Hares (Scrub and Cape) 20
Porcupine 3
Springhare 20
Yee for small game licence — P5,00

PAT 111
Hunting Area Fees

Controlled Hunting Area (Cha) Fees
Resident 50,00
Non Resident 100,00"

MADE 1his 25th day of March, 1988.

M.P.K. NWAKO,
Minister of Commerce and Industry.
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