

Statutory Instrument No. 39 of 1988

FAUNA CONSERVATION ACT
(Cap. 38:01)

FAUNA CONSERVATION (UNIFIED HUNTING)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1988
(Published on 31st March, 1988)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

REGULATION

1. Citation
2. Substitution of Fourth Schedule to S.I. 19 of 1979
3. Substitution of Sixth Schedule of principal Regulations
4. Substitution of Seventh Schedule of principal Regulations

SCHEDULE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Commerce and Industry by section 99 of the Fauna Conservation Act, the following Regulations are hereby made —

- | | |
|---|---|
| Citation | 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Fauna Conservation Unified Hunting) (Amendment) Regulations, 1988. |
| Amendment of Fourth Schedule to S.I. 19 of 1979 | 2. The Fauna Conservation (Unified Hunting) Regulations, 1979 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations") are hereby amended by substituting for the Fourth Schedule thereto, the new Schedule set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto. |
| Amendment to principal Regulations | 3. The principal Regulations are hereby amended by substituting for the Sixth Schedule thereto, the new Schedule set out in Part II of the Schedule hereto. |
| Amendment to principal Regulations | 4. The principal Regulations are hereby amended by substituting for the Seventh Schedule thereto, the Schedule set out in Part III of the Schedule hereto. |

"SCHEDULE

PART I

Single Game Hunting Licences: Number per Person and Fees

<i>Species</i>	<i>Maximum Number of Licences to be held in one Season</i>			<i>Fee for each Licence (Pula)</i>			<i>Any person Landholders Privileges (S. 16 of Act)</i>
	<i>Citizen</i>	<i>Resident</i>	<i>Non Citizen</i>	<i>Citizen</i>	<i>Resident</i>	<i>Non Resident</i>	
Vervet Monkey	2	2	2	1,00	5,00	50,00	1,00
Baboon	5	3	2	2,00	10,00	10,00	2,00
Spotted Hyena	1	1	2	5,00	50,00	50,00	5,00
Leopard	1	1	1	100,00	500,00	750,00	100,00
Lion	1	1	1	100,00	800,00	1 000,00	100,00
Caracal*		1	1		10,00	50,00	
Wild Cat*		1	1		2,00	20,00	
Bat Eared Fox*		1	1		15,00	50,00	
Wild Dog	1	1	1	5,00	50,00	100,00	5,00
Silver Fox*		1	1		10,00	50,00	
Side Striped Jackal*		1	1		10,00	50,00	
Black Backed Jackal*		1	1		10,00	50,00	
Elephant	1	1	1	300,00	3 000,00	5 000,00	1 000,00
Zebra	2	1	2	20,00	100,00	200,00	20,00
Wild Pig	1	1	1	5,00	50,00	100,00	5,00
Warthog	4	2	2	,25	50,00	100,00	,25
Duiker	5	1	1	,25	10,00	20,00	,25
Steenbok	5	1	1	,25	10,00	20,00	,25
Kudu	2	1	1	5,00	150,00	300,00	5,00
Sitatunga	1	1	1	50,00	200,00	250,00	50,00
Bushbuck	1	1	1	5,00	25,00	50,00	5,00

Impala	4	2	2	1,00	50,00	100,00	1,00
Reedbuck	1	1	1	1,00	100,00	200,00	1,00
Lechwe	2	2	2	5,00	150,00	200,00	5,00
Springbok	3	2	2	1,00	50,00	100,00	1,00
Gemsbok	3	1	2	5,00	100,00	200,00	5,00
Sable	1	1	1	100,00	400,00	550,00	100,00
Eland	1	1	1	50,00	200,00	300,00	50,00
Buffalo	2	1	2	10,00	300,00	400,00	10,00
Wildebeest	4	2	2	3,00	50,00	100,00	3,00
Hartebeest	4	2	2	3,00	75,00	150,00	3,00
Tsessebe	2	1	1	50,00	200,00	350,00	50,00
Hares (Scrub and Cap)*		2	2		5,00	15,00	
Porcupine*		1	1		5,00	20,00	
Springhare*		2	1		5,00	15,00	
Ostrich	2	1	1	10,00	50,00	75,00	10,00
Crocodile	1	1	1	10,00	50,00	75,00	10,00

C.68

*For citizens, this species is available on the Small Game Licence

PART II
Small Game Hunting Licence

<i>Species*</i>	Maximum Number to be Hunted in any Season by a Licence Holder
<i>Caracal</i>	5
Wild Cat	20
Bat Eared Fox	5
Silver Fox	5
Jackal (Black Backed or Side Striped)	20
Zorilla	5
Genet (Small or Large Spotted)	20
Hares (Scrub and Cape)	20
Porcupine	3
Springhare	20

Fee for small game licence — P5,00

PAT III

Hunting Area Fees

Controlled Hunting Area (Cha) Fees

Resident	50,00
Non Resident	100,00''

MADE this 25th day of March, 1988.

M.P.K. NWAKO,
Minister of Commerce and Industry.

L2/7/88/10 II